shareholders’ equity of the Group had the HKD and USD amounts been converted into RMB as at the end of the

reporting year.

The sensitivity analysis above assumes that the change in foreign exchange rates had been applied to re–measure

those financial instruments held by the Group or the Company which exposed the Group to foreign currency

risk at the balance sheet date. The analysis above excludes differences that would result from the translation of

foreign currency financial statements. The analysis is performed on the same basis using identical methods for

previous years.

5. Other price risks

The Group is subject to price risks caused by the changes in share price and commodity price, which may

arise from investments in financial assets/liabilities held for trading, financial assets/liabilities at FVTPL, derivative

financial assets/liabilities and available-for-sale financial assets.

Sensitivity analysis

The following analysis shows the impacts of a 10% increase or decrease in the share price of commodity price on

net profit and equity of the Group, with all other variables held constant.

The Group

Net profit

31 December
2019

31 December
2018

Change in share price

10% increase 2,502,197.67 4,430,994.83

10% decrease (2,502,197.67) (4,430,994.83)

Change in commodity price

10% increase 4,747,228.50 (494,173.60)

10% decrease (4,747,228.50) 494,173.60

Holly Futures Co., Ltd.
Annual Report 2019

XIII Financial Report 265

VII. Risk analysis and sensitivity analysis for financial
instruments (continued)

5. Other price risks (continued)

Sensitivity analysis (continued)

The Group (continued)

Shareholders’ equity

31 December
2019

31 December
2018

Change in share price

10% increase 2,502,197.67 4,430,994.83

10% decrease (2,502,197.67) (4,430,994.83)

Change in commodity price

10% increase 4,747,228.50 (494,173.60)

10% decrease (4,747,228.50) 494,173.60

The sensitivity analysis indicates that, assuming that there were changes in the stock market indexes and

the commodity futures market as at the end of the relevant period which had been used to remeasure the

aforesaid financial instruments held by the Group (which may cause the Group to expose to the risk for share

and commodity price as at the end of the relevant period), there may be temporary changes in the net profit and

shareholders’ equity of the Group. In addition, it is assumed that the fair values of the equity investments and

hedging investments of the Group will change based on historical correlation between relevant stock market